the specific risks relating to the Deppon Logistics CGUs. The management leveraged their extensive experience

in the industry and provided forecast based on past performance and expectation of market developments.

146 147JD Logistics, Inc. ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

18.	 Goodwill (Continued)
Deppon Logistics CGUs (Continued)
The key assumptions used in the value-in-use calculation for the Deppon Logistics CGUs are as follows:

As of
December 31,

2024

Annual revenue growth rate for the five-year period 9.0%

Terminal growth rate 2.5%

Pre-tax discount rate 15.4%

As of December 31, 2024, the recoverable amount of the Deppon Logistics CGUs exceeded its carrying

amount by RMB785.2 million. The Group considered that no impairment loss should be recognized since the

recoverable amount was higher than the carrying amount. Sensitivity analysis has been performed based on

the assumptions that revenue for the five-year period or terminal value or the pre-tax discount rate has been

changed. Had the estimated key assumptions during the forecast period been changed as below, the headroom

would be decreased to as below:

Headroom as of
December 31,

2024

RMB’000

Revenue for the five-year period decrease by 5% 228,000

Terminal value decrease by 10% 41,000

Pre-tax discount rate increase by 5% 135,000

148 149JD Logistics, Inc. ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

19.	 Other intangible assets

Software
Technology

systems

Domain
names and
trademarks

Customer
relationship

License and
others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost
As of January 1, 2024 555,532 676,384 1,665,964 2,557,000 11,747 5,466,627
Additions 9,908 — — — — 9,908

As of December 31, 2024 565,440 676,384 1,665,964 2,557,000 11,747 5,476,535

Amortization
As of January 1, 2024 389,136 178,717 124,986 959,209 11,497 1,663,545
Provided for the year 112,339 124,860 85,925 285,491 113 608,728

As of December 31, 2024 501,475 303,577 210,911 1,244,700 11,610 2,272,273

Carrying values
As of December 31, 2024 63,965 372,807 1,455,053 1,312,300 137 3,204,262

Cost
As of January 1, 2023 544,650 676,384 1,665,964 2,557,000 11,747 5,455,745
Additions 10,882 — — — — 10,882

As of December 31, 2023 555,532 676,384 1,665,964 2,557,000 11,747 5,466,627

Amortization
As of January 1, 2023 244,274 53,855 39,025 673,718 10,247 1,021,119
Provided for the year 144,862 124,862 85,961 285,491 1,250 642,426

As of December 31, 2023 389,136 178,717 124,986 959,209 11,497 1,663,545

Carrying values
As of December 31, 2023 166,396 497,667 1,540,978 1,597,791 250 3,803,082

The above intangible assets have finite useful lives. Such intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis

over the following periods:

Software	 3–5 years

Technology systems	 5.4 years

Domain names and trademarks	 10–19.4 years

Customer relationship	 3.4–9 years

License and others	 3–10 years

148 149JD Logistics, Inc. ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

20.	 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

As of December 31,
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current:
Preferred shares investments in unlisted entities 938,655 1,044,635